
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 20 November 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Health, Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Pauline Crockett 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Kevin Tillett 
   
 Councillor Jenny Bartlett 

Councillor Simeon Cole 
Councillor Dave Davies 
Councillor Mark Dykes 
Councillor Richard Thomas 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillors nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

13 - 18 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 11 September 2023. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 9.30 am on 
Wednesday 15 November 2023. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   HOME CARE 
 

19 - 38 

 To provide the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with an 
overview of home care services in Herefordshire, both services 
commissioned by the council and the wider market. The report also outlines 
plans to support hospital discharge arrangements over the winter and 
provides information on the council’s Shared Lives services. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

39 - 44 

 To consider the draft work programme for the Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 29 January 2024 2.00 pm. 

 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9176&Ver=4




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

In view of the continued prevalence of Covid, we have introduced changes to our usual 
procedures for accessing public meetings.  These will help to keep our councillors, staff and 
members of the public safe. 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions. 

Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘co
[...]
on of the chairperson. 

11





 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 11 September 
2023 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Jenny Bartlett, Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson), 
Mark Dykes, Richard Thomas and Kevin Tillett (Vice-Chairperson) 

  
Committee members 
participating via 
remote attendance: 

Councillor Dave Davies 

 [Note: Committee members participating via remote attendance, i.e. through 
video conferencing facilities, may not vote on any decisions taken.] 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

M Appleby (Service Director - Social Care Delivery), B Baugh (Democratic Services 
Officer), H Crane (Strategic Housing Manager), L Davis (Head of Prevention and 
Support), H Doyle (Service Director - All Age Commissioning), Councillor C Gandy 
(Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing), L Good (Service Director - 
Communities), H Hall (Corporate Director Community Wellbeing), J Higgins 
(Governance Support Assistant), J Lilley (Community Wellbeing Communications 
Officer), M Pearce (Director of Public Health), C Price (Chief Officer, Healthwatch), 
Councillor P Stoddart (Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services) and D 
Webb (Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 
Councillor Dave Davies was unable to attend the meeting in person but participated via 
remote attendance. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The committee received and agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

7. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE SERVICES WITHIN THE PORTFOLIO OF THE 
HEALTH, CARE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Verbal Report) 
 
The Chairperson advised the meeting that the purpose of this item was to introduce the 
services within the scrutiny remit of the committee, including good practice and 
challenges, in order to provide context and to inform work programming.  The slide pack 
was published to the webpage for the committee following the meeting (link to the 
presentation). 
 
The slides presented by officers from the Community Wellbeing Directorate are outlined 
below, with a summary of the principal lines of questioning by committee members. 
 
A The Corporate Director Community Wellbeing presented: Purpose of the 

Presentation; What is Community Wellbeing?; Who Are We?; and Transformation 
Strategy. 

 
B The Service Director - Social Care Delivery presented: Social Care Delivery – 

Overview of Services; Social Care Delivery – Challenges and Opportunities; and 
Social Care in Practice - Achievements 22/23. 

 
b.1. With reference made  to ‘CQC inspection readiness’, it was clarified that 

CQC was the acronym of the Care Quality Commission, the independent 
regulator of health and social care in England. 
 

b.2. In response to a question from the Chairperson about meeting the 
challenges of increasing demand, the Service Director – Social Care Delivery 
outlined the work that was underway in terms of: the Talk Community 
programme to understand and harness universal services; linking with other 
council departments and external partners to enhance connection into 
communities; and utilising technology.  The Corporate Director Community 
Wellbeing added that there was a need for better insight in terms of the 
people paying for their own care (self-funding) given the implications for the 

[...]
Commissioning – Need; 
and All Age Commissioning – Opportunities and Challenges. 
 
c.1. The Chairperson requested that future reports and presentations avoid the 

use of acronyms and abbreviations, or should include glossaries. 
 

c.2. The Chairperson welcomed the involvement of the Local Government 
Association in supporting transformation initiatives. 
 

c.3. In response to a question, an overview was provided of the ‘Community 
Paradigm’ approach which considered how more power and resources could 
be given to communities, including opportunities to take more flexible and 
innovative approaches to commissioning. 

 
c.4. In response to concerns expressed about out of county placements, the 

committee was advised about: the development of the Placement Sufficiency 
Strategy for Children and Young People which set out a number of actions to 
ensure sufficiency of provision; and the ongoing engagement with local 
providers, particularly given the increasing numbers of looked after children 
nationally, to ensure that the authority was a referrer of choice and to 
encourage the development of the offer within the local footprint. 

 
c.5. The Vice-Chairperson commented on the merits of previous scrutiny activity 

which had engaged openly and frankly with local providers, demonstrated 
that proprietors and staff cared passionately about their clients, and identified 
the need for flexibility within contracts.  The Service Director – All Age 
Commissioning confirmed that officers were meeting with current providers 
regularly and had contacted others to understand the barriers to contracting 
with the council.  It was also reported that officers continued to explore 
issues around flexibility and geographic boundaries within contracts. 

 
D The Director of Public Health presented: Public Health – Service Overview; 

Population Outcomes of Concern; and Opportunities and Challenges. 
 
d.1. The Chairperson commented that: Public Health was a small team but had a 

[...]
nd the identified review of the Talk Community offer was 
welcomed. 
 

g.2. Another committee member suggested that further thought could be given 
to the ‘Talk Community’ title. 

 

16



 

The Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing made concluding comments about: 
the level of enthusiasm demonstrated by all the officers during the session and the hard 
work undertaken throughout the directorate; the value of social prescribing in relation to 
prevention; the challenges of achieving economies of scale in terms of council housing 
but there could be opportunities to utilise council-owned land to facilitate development to 
meet specific housing needs; a review of Talk Community was needed to ensure that the 
hubs were effective and as accessible as possible; and the increasing demand for 
services and other budgetary pressures highlighted the importance of invest to save 
initiatives to deliver longer-term benefits. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the attendees for their participation and valuable contributions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation be noted and the slide pack be published to the webpage for 
the committee, (link to the presentation). 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24   
 
Due to time constraints, the committee deferred consideration of the work programme 
until the next meeting; the Statutory Scrutiny Officer indicated that an informal discussion 
would be arranged with committee members in the intervening period. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Meeting dates for the remainder of 2023/24 were noted, as follows: 
 
Monday 20 November 2023 2.00 pm 

Monday 29 January 2024 2.00 pm 

Monday 25 March 2024 2.00 pm 

Monday 20 May 2024 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting ended at 5.05 pm Chairperson 

17

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b25197/Presentation%20An%20introduction%20to%20the%20services%20within%20the%20portfolio%20of%20the%20Health%20Care%20and%20Wellbeing.pdf?T=9
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9175&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9176&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9177&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9178&Ver=4




 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sally Wilson, Head of Care Commissioning, Sally.Wilson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Home Care 

Meeting: Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: Monday 20 November 2023 

Report by: Service Director, All Age Commissioning and Service Director 
Social Care Delivery 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

All Wards 

Purpose 

To provide the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with an overview of home care 
services in Herefordshire, both services commissioned by the council and the wider market. The report 
also outlines plans to support hospital discharge arrangements over the winter and provides 
information on the council’s Shared Lives services. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) the committee consider the report note progress; and 

 
b) the committee determine any recommendations it wishes to make to the executive for 

consideration. 

Alternative options 

1. Local Authorities have a duty under the Care Act 2014 to meet assessed eligible care and 
support needs. The Care Act 2014 also places a duty on Local Authorities to shape markets and 
enable a sustainable and diverse range of care providers to deliver innovative and cost effective 
services that promotes the wellbeing of people who need care and support.  Home care is one of 
the services that the Local Authority commissions in order to fulfil this duty.  

2. The committee could choose to include further recommendations to enhance, improve and 
deliver the offer and accessibility to services. 

19

AGENDA ITEM 7



Key considerations 

3. The committee has reque
[...]
o support the discharge of patients from 

hospital and plans to improve processes and drive efficiencies and improved outcomes 
within the model of delivery. 

 
2.3. The report furthermore provides an overview of the current Shared Lives service and 

the work currently underway with Shared Lives Plus to further develop services. 
 
3. Legislative Framework/Introduction 
 
3.1. The Care Act 2014 sets out the duty for Local Authorities to meet eligible care and 

support needs. It is up to the Local Authority to determine the method most appropriate 
to meet the needs of individuals which could include: 
a. The local authority directly providing or commissioning some type of support 
b. The local authority making a direct payment, which enables the person to purchase 

their own care and support 
c. A combination of the above 

 
3.2. Types of services that may be used to meet eligible care needs include: 

a. accommodation in a care home or in premises of some other type; 
b. care and support at home or in the community; 
c. counselling and other types of social work; 
d. goods and facilities; 
e. information, advice and advocacy 

 
3.3. The Care Act 2014 also places a duty on local authorities to “facilitate and shape their 

market for adult care and support as a whole… to influence and drive the pace of change 
for their whole market”. The local authority should proactively work to enable a 
“sustainable and diverse range of care and support providers, continuously improving 
quality and choice, and delivering better, innovative and cost-effective outcomes that 
promote the wellbeing of people who need care and support”.  

 
3.4. The Health and Care Act 2022 revoked previous requirements under the Care Act 2014 

for local authorities to carry out long-term health and care need assessments before a 
patient is discharged from hospital. The Act also introduced a new duty for NHS trusts 
and foundation trusts to involve patients and carers (including young care
[...]
 providers, building 
the foundations to coproduce solutions to future issues. One example of this already 
coming into effect has been the expansion of one provider to operate and open an office 
in an area where there was limited availability of care and significant waiting lists for 
services, resulting in no longer having waiting lists in this area. 

 
4.30. Council Commissioners and Talk Community colleagues have been working together to 

strengthen links between home care providers and community hubs across the County. 
During the year activities have included attending locality meetings and home care 
forum, identifying opportunities where care workers can drop in to use community hub 
facilities and identifying key locations during winter where support is available.  They are 
currently working together on an initiative to identify trusted neighbours to provide low 
level support to vulnerable residents in an emergency situation, e.g. to provide 
introductions to other professionals (checking ID) who may need support in a crisis 
situation. Working together on the community broker offer on an individual’s support plan 
has also resulted in identifying more appropriate and relevant signposting 

 
4.31. The Council’s All Age Commissioning Service and Social Care Delivery Service have 

been working closely together over the last 9 months to improve its collective 
understanding and management of the risks involved in not having the capacity to 
support all those individuals assessed as requiring a home care service and to also 
understand the challenges involved in securing services across the County. Work has 
been completed by Operational Delivery Teams to prioritise cases and ensure that 
support plans are accurate and up to date in order that Brokers and Care Commissioners 
can effectively target searches and explore wider solutions. Solutions have included: 

 
a. Establishing the secondary home care framework and periodically opening it to 

allow new providers to join the framework. This has successfully brought in  
additional capacity to the market enabling packages to be sourced 

b. Prioritisation of cases to be picked up for short term provision by the Home First 
service whilst longer term solutions are sought. 

c. An exercise to bundle together a number of packages of care that were proving 
difficult to source, and put these out to a mini competition which led to a contract 
being put in place to the end of March 2024 for 26 packages of care. One of the 
new Framework 2 providers was awarded this contract and quickly mobilised to 
deliver this care. 

d. The use of spot, low value contracts with off framework providers to address high 
risk / high priority, individual cases. 
 

4.32. These initiatives have successfully been deployed to reduce the community waiting list 
for home care from over 100 in April 2023 to 34 by 7 November 2023. 

 

31



 
Future Plans 
 

4.33. The current Frameworks for Home Care (Framework 1 and Framework 2) are due to 
end in November 2025. Due to the complexity of the market and timescales to transition 
to any new model there will need to be a minimum 12 month lead in period to the required 
recommissioning exercise. Council officers are in the process of establishing a project 
within the Community Wellbeing Transformation Programme to review and further 
develop home care solutions with the aim of ensuring that there is sufficient affordable 
capacity in the market to support people with eligible care and support needs in their 
own homes which maximise independence and incorporates the use of appropriate 
technology, equipment and adaptations. Project Plans are currently being developed 
and resources required to progress this work are being scoped. The work will include: 

a. Review of existing model of delivery, good practice and options appraisal and 
business case development 

b. Implementation of new models of care including: 

 personal assistants 

 micro pr
[...]
tal 
health problem? 

o How do we work with developers to provide the required 
housing? 

  Service Director – All Ages 
Commissioning 

 Head of Housing 

43



Supporting care leavers 

o How do we identify and meet the housing and support needs 
of care leavers? 

o How do we ensure that the council’s looked-after children 
leave its care with good life skills? 

o Where needed, how does the council ensure a smooth 
transition from children’s to adults services? 

  Head of Service, Corporate 
Parenting 

 Service Director – All Ages 
Commissioning 

 Head of Community 
Commissioning 

Work programme  

o Review work programme 

  Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

20 May 2024, agenda publication 10 May 2024 

Topic and Objectives Evidence required  Attendees* 

West Mercia Police “Most Appropriate Agency” policy 

o Scrutinise the impact of the change in West Mercia policy 
regarding responses to welfare, mental health incidents and 
missing persons. 

o Further scrutinise the effectiveness of the council response to 
the policy 

West Mercia Police “Most Appropriate 
Agency” policy 

 

Herefordshire Council policy 

 

 West Mercia Police 

 Service Director – Social Care 
Delivery 

 

Work programme  

o Review work programme 

  Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

*The Corporate Director, Community Wellbeing and Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing, both have a standing invitation to the meeting. 

44


	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (the 'Nolan principles')
	Guide to Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

	4 Minutes
	7 Home Care
	Home Care - Appendix 1 - Main report

	8 Work programme 2023/24
	Appendix A - HCWSC draft work programme 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 20 November 
2023 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Jenny Bartlett, Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson), 
Dave Davies, Mark Dykes, Richard Thomas and Kevin Tillett (Vice-
Chairperson) 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

M Appleby (Service Director - Social Care Delivery), B Baugh (Democratic Services 
Officer), H Doyle (Service Director - All Age Commissioning), H Hall (Corporate 
Director Community Wellbeing), J Higgins (Governance Support Assistant), G Jaques 
(Registered Manager Shared Lives), J Lilley (Community Wellbeing Communications 
Officer), J Morse (Senior Commissioning Officer, Residential and Nursing), Councillor 
I Powell (Cabinet Member Children and Young People), D Webb (Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer), B Williams (Commissioning Support Unit Manager) and S Wilson (Interim 
Head of Care Commissioning) 

[Note: Click here for the link to the agenda and to the video recording of this meeting; the links 
provided were correct at the time of publication of this minutes document] 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
All committee members were present.  Apologies had been received from Councillor Carole 
Gandy (Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing) and Christine Price (Chief Officer, 
Healthwatch Herefordshire). 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor Ivan Powell (Cabinet Member Children and Young People) was in attendance to 
represent the executive. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9175&Ver=4


 

 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

16. HOME CARE   
 
The committee considered a report on home care services, discharge arrangements 
during the winter, and Shared Lives services.  A presentation was given and the slide 
pack was published to the webpage for the committee following the meeting (link to the 
presentation). 
 
The slides presented by officers from the Community Wellbeing Directorate are identified 
below, along with a summary of the principal points of discussion. 
 

Home Care 
 
A The Interim Head of Care Commissioning presented the Home Care slides:- 

Legislative Framework; Key Facts; Commissioning History / Arrangements (1); 
Home Care Framework Providers – Areas; Commissioning History / Arrangements 
(2); Current Provider Landscape; Overview of Quality of Provision; Legacy 
Provision; Apr 2021 Estimated Demand to Sep 2023 Delivery; Commissioned 
Home Care Customers and Weekly Hours; Weekly Cost of Commissioned Home 
Care; Community Waiting List for Home Care; Challenges; Response to 
Challenges; Future Plans and Next Steps. 

 
a.1. It was noted that, unlike the Primary Framework, the Secondary Framework 

was not based on specific geographical areas. 
 

a.2. It was reported that demand had been lower than anticipated (the estimate 
for April 2021 was 710 people but the actual numbers were 559 in April 
2021 and 593 in September 2023) but the total hours were similar (the 
estimate was 9000 hours but the actual hours were 8282 and 8882, 
respectively), reflecting the appropriate management of pathways but also 
increasing levels of acuity. 

 
a.3. The Chairperson noted the improvements that had been made in recent 

years and thanked the officers for their hard work. 
 

a.4. An overview was provided of the work of the Commissioning Support Unit 
(including brokerage, quality and review, and contract support) and the 
activities undertaken as part of the quality assurance process. 

 
a.5. It was noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook 

inspections of providers periodically and there could be changes in the 
intervening period.  In terms of the one provider commissioned by the 
council currently rated as ‘requires improvement’, it was reported that the 
council was working closely with the provider to monitor and support 
improvements, and intelligence was shared with the CQC to inform the risk 
profile.   

 
a.6. The committee was advised about the due diligence process undertaken for 

potential new providers prior to appointment to a framework. 
 

a.7. It was reported that care providers had to apply for a licence to recruit 
social care workers from overseas, intelligence on practices was shared via 
regional networks, and sanctions could be taken against providers if they 
were in breach of licence conditions. 

 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b25400/Supplement%20post%20hoc%20-%20Agenda%20item%207%20Home%20Care%20Presentation%20-%20Home%20Care%20Capacity%20and%20Delivery%20Mo.pdf?T=9
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b25400/Supplement%20post%20hoc%20-%20Agenda%20item%207%20Home%20Care%20Presentation%20-%20Home%20Care%20Capacity%20and%20Delivery%20Mo.pdf?T=9


 

a.8. The committee was advised that, at the point of commissioning, an equality 
impact assessment was undertaken to ensure that diverse characteristics 
and emerging needs were considered in formulating the specification for 
the service. 

 
a.9. It was reported that there were regular fora with providers, there was a 

complaints process for individual clients, and an external process for 
obtaining feedback was being introduced.  The Vice-Chairperson 
commented on value of previous scrutiny activity involving providers. 

 
a.10. The council was working with providers to identify clients that would be 

prepared to participate in pilots for the use of technology equipment and 
adaptations.  The Chairperson suggested that technology enabled living 
could be added to the scrutiny work programme.  In response to a question 
about internet connectivity in rural areas, it was reported that the plans 
included both fixed-line wireless and mobile data solutions. 

 
a.11. Attention was drawn to the sentence ‘One example of [coproduction] 

already coming into effect has been the expansion of one provider to 
operate and open an office in an area where there was limited availability of 
care and significant waiting lists, resulting in no longer having waiting lists in 
this area’ (paragraph 4.29, agenda page 31).  It was noted that the 
challenges were different in each area, particularly given the issues 
associated with population sparsity. 

 
a.12. The Corporate Director Community Wellbeing confirmed that work was 

ongoing to prepare a business case for a potential care facility which could 
be operated by the council.  It was noted that the original proposal was for a 
facility for older people but it was now considered that some form of facility 
for people with complex learning disabilities, challenging behaviours, and 
autism could represent a better use of council resources; there was limited 
provision within Herefordshire currently, resulting in out of county 
placements.  It was also noted that this initiative could support local 
workforce development. 

 
Discharge to Assess 

 
B The Interim Head of Care Commissioning presented the Discharge to Assess 

slides:- Background; Pathways; Services; Demand; Capacity; Winter Readiness / 
Preparation. 

 
b.1. Although no significant shift was expected in demand in the short term, 

actual demand would be tracked and modelled over the next twelve 
months. 

 
b.2. It was reported that there was a multidisciplinary team approach to 

discharge planning, involving patients and carers, and this work was 
supported by a discharge fund through the Better Care Fund framework.  It 
was noted that patients that met reablement criteria could receive free, 
short-term care for a maximum of six weeks. 

 
b.3. An overview was provided of the mechanisms for Continuing Health Care, 

including the use of a fast-track tool for individuals who may be entering a 
terminal phase, and other health and social care pathways.   

 



 

b.4. It was reported that council and health partner representatives met regularly 
to ensure that discharge practices were effective and minimised delayed 
transfers of care or ‘bed-blocking’. 

 
b.5. It was confirmed that the Health and Care Act 2022 revoked previous 

procedural requirements for local authorities to carry out long-term health 
and care needs assessments before a patient was discharged from 
hospital, with further details provided about the discharge planning process. 

 
b.6. The Corporate Director Community Wellbeing commented on the 

distribution of adult social care discharge funding to local authorities and 
that longer term funding was a significant issue nationally, especially in 
view of increasing demand, acuity and costs.  It was noted that alternative 
models were being explored to secure value for money but also to ensure 
equity of access and provision across the county. 
 

b.7. The Chairperson suggested that discharge to assess could be added to the 
scrutiny work programme, with input from Hoople Cares and Wye Valley 
NHS Trust.   

 
b.8. It was reported that processes were being reviewed, in conjunction with 

health partners including Primary Care Networks, to ensure safe and 
effective discharge. 

 
Shared Lives 

 
C The Registered Manager Shared Lives Shared Lives presented the Shared Lives 

slides: Background; Key Facts (1); Key Facts (2); Challenges and Response; 
Future Plans – Shared Lives Plus Review; Future Plans – Homeshare Feasibility 
Study. 
 
c.1. In terms of safeguarding, it was reported that Shared Lives providers 

underwent a period of detailed assessment, were subject to DBS 
(Disclosure and Barring Service) checks, employment and character 
references were obtained, and the service was monitored under CQC 
regulation.  It was noted that a panel, including external participants, 
considered the approval of providers. 
 

c.2. It was reported that the Homeshare Feasibility Study would explore 
potential issues for stakeholders, including the position with Council Tax.  
The Chairperson suggested that Homeshare could be added to the scrutiny 
work programme. 

 
c.3. An overview was provided of the process to match an adult who had care 

and support needs with a Shared Lives provider, and examples were 
provided of a range of situations where people were enabled to live safely 
and independently. 

 
c.4. It was reported that part of the work with Shared Lives Plus would include a 

communications plan to attract different types of providers, including short 
and long term arrangements. 

 
c.5. It was noted that there was no age barrier to Shared Lives and some of the 

models of care and support were outlined. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairperson identified potential future scrutiny 
activity.  With attention drawn to the sentence ‘Council officers are in the process of 



 

establishing a project within the Community Wellbeing Transformation Programme to 
review and further develop home care solutions…’ (paragraph 4.33, agenda page 32), a 
committee member suggested that this could be examined through a task and finish 
group.  The Statutory Scrutiny Officer suggested that draft Terms of Reference be 
prepared for this purpose. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
a. The progress outlined in the report be noted; 

 
b. Potential items be added to the work programme long list on: 

 

 Technology Enabled Living; 
 

 Discharge to Assess, with input from Hoople Cares and Wye Valley 
NHS Trust; and 

 

 The development of a Homeshare model in Herefordshire. 
 

c. Consideration be given to an informal discussion with care providers to 
discuss challenges and opportunities. 
 

d. The Statutory Scrutiny Officer be requested to prepare draft Terms of 
Reference for a potential task and finish group on the project to review and 
further develop home care solutions. 

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24   

 
The committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
2023/24, noting additions made to the long list identified under the previous agenda item. 
 
In response to a suggestion about a future item on mental health provision, the Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer advised the committee that further exploration of discrete topics would 
be beneficial. 
 
With attention drawn to the item on ‘West Mercia Police “Most Appropriate Agency” 
Policy’, scheduled for 20 May 2024, the Cabinet Member Children and Young People 
noted that this topic was being discussed widely at a national level and offered help to 
inform the item. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, subject to the agreed additions to the long list, the work programme 2023/24 
be approved. 
 

18. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was identified as Monday 29 January 2024 2.00 
pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm Chairperson 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9176&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9176&Ver=4

